## Inside This Issue

2016 PLUS Award Recipients 2
Wearable Tech May Impact Litigation 3
SEC on Whistleblower Complaints 4
2016 RPLU+ & RPLU Designees 6
Diversity Leadership & Mentoring Prog 11
2016 PLUS Conference Sponsors 12
2017 D&O Symposium
Calendar of Events Back Cover





# **Emerging Issues in Challenging the** *Basic* **Presumption of Reliance**

by David H. Topol & Jennifer A. Williams



**David Topol** is a partner and Jennifer Williams an associate in the Insurance Practice at Wiley Rein LLP. They represent professional liability insurance companies, including under D&O, E&O, and financial services policies. They published a prior version of this article on October 4, 2016, in the D&O Diary.

Securities class action cases involve a number of complex legal questions, and one of the issues litigated frequently in recent years has been how plaintiffs can establish at the class certification stage that the entire proposed class defendants' relied on the misrepresentations, such that common factual and legal issues predominate over individualized ones, as required by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23. This issue has come to the forefront recently as lower courts interpret and implement the Supreme Court's 2014 decision in Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc. (Halliburton II).1

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and corresponding SEC Rule 10b-5 prohibit the making of any material misstatement or omission in connection with the purchase or sale of any security. Although Section 10(b) itself does not expressly create a private cause of action, the courts have long recognized an implied private cause of action to enforce these provisions. To

recover damages for violations of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5, a plaintiff must prove: (1) a material misrepresentation or omission by the defendant; (2) scienter; (3) a connection between the misrepresentation or omission and the purchase or sale of a security; (4) reliance upon the misrepresentation or omission; (5) economic loss; and (6) loss causation.<sup>2</sup>

Because almost all Section 10(b) cases are pursued as class actions, much of the case law in this subject area involves the overlay of the requirements for class certification on these elements of proof. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 requires a plaintiff seeking to certify a class to plead and prove: (1) the class is so numerous that joinder of all members is impractical (numerosity); (2) there are questions of law or fact common to the class (commonality); (3) the claims or defenses of the representative parties are typical of the claims or defenses of the class (typicality); (4) the representative parties will adequately protect the interests of the class (adequacy of representation); and (5) at least one of the requirements in Rule 23(b)— most frequently in securities actions that common questions of law or fact predominate, and a class action is superior to individual actions.

The requirements of commonality and the predominance of those common issues are where the heart of the battle over class certification in many Section 10(b) cases lies, and one of the most litigated issues recently has been how plaintiffs may demonstrate that the necessary 10(b) element of reliance on a defendant's misrepresentation is common to the class, and thus that common issues of law and fact predominate. Reliance intuitively can seem like an individualized issue-did a particular plaintiff see or hear the defendant's misrepresentation, believe that misrepresentation, and in reliance make a decision to buy or keep his or her shares of the company? However, economics gives us the theory of fraudon-the-market-that is, the price of a

 $continued \ on \ page \ 8$ 



PLUS D&O SYMPOSIUM February 8–9, 2017



# **Congratulations to 2016 PLUS Award Recipients!**



## **Founders Award**

The Founders Award recognizes a member of PLUS who has made lasting and outstanding contributions to the Society. The Award is presented in honor of PLUS Founder Angelo J. Gioia. Criteria used when selecting the Founders Award recipient include membership in PLUS, participation in PLUS activities, creativity and innovation when needed to address PLUS tasks, amount of time and effort dedicated to the organization, promotion of PLUS in the industry and to the public in general, or other contributions to the image of PLUS, and involvement in developing, implementing, improving and/or continuing PLUS programs.

The recipient of the 2016 Founders Award is...

Phil N. Norton, PhD - President, Professional Liability Division,
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Managment Services Inc.

Phil Norton is the Vice Chairman of the Midwest Region for Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. as well as a National Managing Director for the Management Liability Practice of Gallagher. His responsibilities include leadership for all specialty insurance placements and related risk management consulting. Phil is widely regarded as one of the world's leading authorities on Directors and Officers Liability (D&O), Fiduciary Liability and Employment Practices Liability (EPL), having published and spoken on these subjects throughout the United States, Canada, United Kingdom, Switzerland, Mexico, Bermuda, Japan, China and Germany. Dr. Norton has more than twenty-five years of experience in the insurance industry, consulting with corporations of all sizes on D&O, M&A products, Cyber and other financial risk programs. He currently focuses on consulting and placement activities for select clients.



## **PLUS1 Award**

The PLUS1 Award is presented to a person whose efforts have contributed substantially to the advancement and image of the professional liability industry. Criteria used when selecting the PLUS1 Award winner include reputation and success in the professional liability industry, history of lectures and service on panels addressing topics in the industry, current activity in professional liability, activity and involvement in PLUS, longevity in the insurance industry, and measure of impact on the professional liability industry.

The recipient of the 2016 PLUS1 Award is...

John Q. Doyle, President, Marsh

Mr. Doyle oversees Marsh's core brokerage business in its six global regions, along with Global Sales, Global Clients and Marsh & McLennan Agency. Prior to joining Marsh in April 2016, Mr. Doyle was Chief Executive Officer for AIG's commercial insurance businesses worldwide with responsibility for AIG's property, casualty, financial lines, specialty lines, institutional markets and mortgage guaranty products and services. Mr. Doyle began his career at AIG in 1986 and held several senior executive positions in management and professional liability, excess casualty, workers' compensation and field management within AIG's domestic commercial property and casualty companies, and he also served as President and Chief Executive Officer of Chartis U.S. \



**See pg.15** for a list of past Founders Award and PLUS1 Award winners.

Seth L. Laver is a partner and Timothy M. Gondek is an associate at Goldberg Segalla LLP. Seth defends attornevs. accountants and other professionals in malpractice matters and provides pre-suit risk consultation. Tim focuses his practice on defending professionals against claims of malpractice and negligence.

# **Discovering FitBit: How Wearable Tech May Impact Litigation**

by Seth L. Laver, Esq. & Timothy M. Gondek, Esq.

Big Brother is watching, no, counting: every step, every calorie consumed, even sleep patterns are monitored and tracked. This is not a conspiracy theory or a paranoid concern, but rather the byproduct of a new fitness renaissance. Trendy fitness programs such as CrossFit, Zumba, and SoulCycle abound, while many others stick with traditional exercise routines like running, swimming, or biking. Workouts and personal records are celebrated on blogs and social media. The apparent surge in fitness enthusiasm has brought with it a flood of new products designed to take advantage of the market. Perhaps none are more ubiquitous than wearable fitness trackers. These devices —which can track an astounding array of data-are an excellent resource for fitness enthusiasts or anyone looking to create a healthier lifestyle. However, the demand for wearable technology designed to track vital information may also prove crucially important to the manner in which we collect information to be used in litigation.

A decade ago, few could have predicted the impact of social media, let alone how it would change litigation. Who

would have guessed that a plaintiff would voluntarily publish her innermost secrets and unsolicited thoughts in a public forum? Who could have imagined that an employee would be subject to termination for posting a photo of his weekend getaway? Many litigators were left either salivating or panicked over the possibilities afforded by a relatively easy glimpse into the otherwise private lives of litigantslives that previously were nearly impossible to observe firsthand. Few transformations have affected litigation and litigators as swiftly and profoundly as social media.1 Since social media changed the way people connect, conduct business and communicate, litigators modified their discovery practices in an effort to collect from this treasure trove of data. For years, a focus of many continuing education courses and seminars has been the effective management of the social media content of a client or adversary. Social media's impact on the discovery process is well-documented, but we may be on the verge of a new trend.

Reportedly, Americans are exercising at an increasing rate<sup>2</sup>—and are tracking their results as well. Twelve percent of American consumers own a fitness band or smartwatch of some kind.3 FitBit is the most popular tracker, nearly doubling its annual sales last year.4 Initially considered by some to be a niche, current sales of wearable technology suggest that consumers are increasingly gravitating to these tracking devices.<sup>5</sup> The devices monitor various types of information, including fitness level, calories burned, sleep and heart rate monitoring, with particular devices geared toward individual goals or needs. Newer models may include GPS technology, which syncs with the user's e-mail and text functions. Imagine: millions of would-be litigants tracking their every move, both day and night.

Never before has there been such an immediate opportunity to collect unfiltered, daily records of location, level of activity, and general health. In the context of personal injury claims, the vast amount of data collected by these devices could be invaluable to future legal action. Because this practice is so new— he idea of wearing a personal health tracker would have seemed like science fiction even a few years ago-there is an absence of any meaningful legislation addressing the

continued on page 13





in professional liability insurance.

Learn more at **tinyurl.com/RPLUprogram** 



Judy Greenwald is a long-time reporter at Business Insurance who reports on directors & officers liability as well as errors & omissions, cyber, employment practices, product and general liability. She can be reached at jgreenwald@businessInsurance.com

# **SEC Focuses Enforcement on Whistleblower Complaints**

by Judy Greenwald

Companies should examine their severance agreements to be sure their confidentiality provisions include a carve-out for whistleblower activity, in light of recent aggressive Securities and Exchange Commission activity in this area.

Recently, the SEC announced enforcement actions against firms that allegedly used severance agreements to waive employees' ability to collect monetary wards if they filed whistleblower complaints with the SEC or other agencies.

Many observers anticipate more such actions as the agency continues to seek to root out severance agreements and other company documents it perceives violate 2011's Rule 21F-17, which implemented the 2010 Dodd-Frank Act's whistleblower provisions.

The SEC's effort in this area parallels similar whistleblower protection activity by other federal agencies, including the National Labor Relations Board and the Occupational Health & Safety Administration.

Whistleblowers who approach the SEC with information that leads to an enforcement action in which more than \$1 million in sanctions is ordered can receive awards that range between 10% and 30% of the money collected.

The issue is a challenge for firms that want to balance preventing departing employees from revealing proprietary information to competitors with avoiding SEC scrutiny. Firms may also want to discourage "double-dipping," where an employee seeks to collect a severance, then subsequently an additional SEC bounty.

Experts say it is unclear how many firms have such provisions in their severance agreements, and it is likely there is a continuum ranging from those with vaguely-worded language to others with more explicit anti-whistleblower statements.

The SEC said on Aug. 10 that building products distributor BlueLinx Holdings Inc. would pay a \$265,000 penalty to settle charges the Atlanta-based firm's severance agreements required outgoing employees to waive their rights to monetary recovery if they filed charges with the SEC or other federal agencies.

The SEC said the monetary recovery prohibition was added in mid-2013, nearly two years after the agency's 21F-17 implementation.

Then on Aug 16, the agency announced Woodland Hills, California-based Health Net Inc. would pay a \$340,000 penalty for requiring outgoing employees to waive their ability to obtain awards from the SEC's whistleblower program.

The agency said while Health Net had removed SEC-specific language from its severance agreements in June, 2013, it had still retained restrictive language until finally striking it in 2015.

Experts point out this was not the first such move by the SEC in this area. In April, 2015 Houston-based global technology and engineering firm KBR Inc. agreed to pay \$130,000 to settle SEC charges it had violated Rule 21F-17 by requiring witnesses in certain internal investigations to sign confidentiality agreements that prohibited them from discussing the matter with outside parties without its legal department's prior approval.

Meanwhile, the agency has continued to stress its whistleblower program, with the agency announcing on Aug. 30 that its whistleblower awards had surpassed \$100 million.

"The SEC has made it clear it's going to take actions to prevent companies from taking steps to discourage whistleblowing even if there's no evidence" the company has actually discouraged any such activity, said Kevin LaCroix, executive vice president of RT ProExec, a division of R-T Specialty L.L.C. in Beachwood, Ohio.

The SEC wants to avoid having possible whistleblowers tied up with severance or other agreements to the point where the whistleblower program is unstainable over the long run, said Sean X. McKessey, former chief of the SEC's whistleblower office who joined Washington, D.C.-based Phillips & Cohen L.L.P., which specializes in representing whistleblowers, in September.

The SEC's activity reflects a public policy shift, said Earl "Chip" Jones III, co-chair of the whistleblowing and corporate ethics practice group at Littler Mendelson P.C. in Dallas.

With Dodd-Frank's enactment, "public policy has shifted from, 'We trust you to self-regulate' to, 'We no longer trust you to self-regulate. We need to have a way for employees to come forward'" and report problems, said Mr. Jones.

It "is consistent with pressure they've gotten from (plaintiff) law firms and whistleblowers themselves in terms of getting those types of payments processed quicker," said Richard J. L. Lumuscio, a partner with Drinker Biddle & Reath L. L. P. in New York.

But, these severance agreements provisions "have a very legitimate purpose, which is to try to protect confidential information," said Gregory Keating, group practice leader with Choate, Hall & Stewart L.L.P. in Boston.

"A number of employers are getting caught up in this unfortunate frenzy and focus, when the agreements never were intended to muzzle anyone," he said.

One of the problems from the business community's perspective is that investigating a whistleblower claim involves a "fair amount of expense," said Michael E. Clark, special counsel with Duane Morris L.L.P. in Houston.

'Obviously, if there's a problem that's money well spent." But if the claim is frivolous "there's no financial downside" for the whistleblower. It is a matter of "trying to find a happy medium," Mr. Clark said.

Mr. McKessey said the SEC recognizes companies' legitimate need to have confidentiality provisions and protect trade secrets. Where companies have fallen afoul, he said, is when they "get a little overaggressive" in targeting a possible report to specific agencies.

"There's a way to thread the needle" and protect companies' legitimate interest "while still maintaining the public policy interest by carving out a provision that says nothing prevents individuals from reporting to the SEC," said Mr. McKessey.

Observers disagree as to the likelihood of additional announcements along the lines of the Health Net and BlueLinx fines. "The word has gone out, and I think the message has been received wide and clear," said Ross A. Albert, a former SEC official who is now a partner at defense firm Morris, Manning & Martin L.L.P. in Atlanta.

Mr. Keating said, however, the SEC is "going to continue to look for areas where they believe employers have gone too far, and I think they're taking an expansive view of it."

One possible area where the SEC may do so is company procedural requirements that whistleblowers first report problems internally before going to the agency, said Mr. LaCroix.

"It wouldn't surprise me if the SEC were to take some type of pre-emptive type of enforcement action on those types of policies," he said.

"My sense is that if the SEC continues to take a really broad view of what they deem to be not acceptable, then many employers' existing agreements need to be changed immediately," said Mr. Keating.

Experts recommend firms closely examine the language in their severance contracts, as well as their nondisclosure and confidentiality agreements and codes of conduct, and, if absent, insert carve-outs that allow for regulatory whistleblowing activity.

"The good news is, these are relatively easy to fix," said Mr. Keating. Firms need only put in additional language "that makes clear that nothing in the agreement precludes them in any way from communicating with a government agency including, the SEC."

"You just have to be wary that if you push the envelope too far that you're going to potentially suffer a regulatory action, and you have to watch the tea leaves and make sure" that any actionable language is changed, Mr. Clark said.

But there are no guarantees, warned Joseph C. Toris, of counsel with Jackson Lewis P.C. in Morristown, New Jersey. "Unless there's some sort of judicially-sanctioned language" there is always going to be a question of interpretation, he said.

"The trick is, there's no sort of SEC-sanctioned language," Mr. Toris said. "It's something employers have to give careful thought and consideration to when they're drafting the language to make sure it's as innocuous as possible from not dissuading employers from going to the Commission."

Rule 21F-17 was introduced in 2011 and here it is 2016, and "we're kind of having to piece together through these administrative orders" what is acceptable, said David Smyth, an attorney with law firm Brooks, Pierce, McLendon, Humphrey & Leonard L.L.P. in Raleigh, North Carolina. "It would be better if there were a clearer roadmap."

Mr. McKessey said, however, the SEC has jurisdiction over tens of thousands of companies, ranging from those with just two employees to others with thousands, and developing language applicable to all is infeasible.

Furthermore, similarly-situated companies have different track records and cultures with some more prone to using language that "skirts the line."

It is also undesirable for the SEC "to be handcuffed by a simple check-the-box" set up, which creates the danger of disclosures becoming routine and "doesn't lend itself to thinking about what (the SEC) is trying to accomplish," said Mr. McKessey.

While companies want a bright line test, regulators want flexibility, he said. That said, looking at the orders in the BlueLinx and Health Net cases, "you can glean certain themes about what the SEC is really interested in," which includes language about not reporting it, Mr. McKessey said.

He also said the SEC will not be "super aggressive" with firms with pre-Rule 21Ff-17 provisions that willingly modify their language.

"I don't think this is overly complicated," he said. •



# 2016 RPLU+ & RPLU Designees





## **Congratulations** to the following industry professionals who achieved their RPLU+ or RPLU Designation in 2016.

For purposes of publishing this list, only those candidates who have qualified for designation through October 10, 2016 are listed.

RPLU+

**Neil Bermingham** 

Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance

Richard Carter, Jr.

Philadelphia Insurance Companies

**Jason Crow** 

Philadelphia Insurance Companies

RIta K. Hale

Travelers Bond & Specialty Insurance

Dingchou Allan Han

Tokio Marine Insurance Singapore Ltd.

Kimberly Karol Kercheval-Lorenz

Scottsdale Insurance Company

**Brianna Kohler** 

Philadelphia Insurance Companies

Natasha Richard

RLI

Nikki Wetzel

Philadelphia Insurance Companies

**RPLU** 

**Matthew Anania** 

Endurance

Jessica Anderson

Medical Protective

Nicole Barna

Markel Global Insurance

Mary E. Beck

McGriff, Seibels & Williams, Inc.

**Kimberly Becker** 

ACE

Stephen D. Bedosky

York International Agency, LLC

**Christal Bennett-Govia** 

Markel

**Angie Biancalana** 

**Great American Insurance Company** 

**Neal Bordenave** 

California State University - Chico

Carissa Bowser

Apogee

Joseph Brizuela

Liberty International Underwriters

Tiina Caldara

Axis Reinsurance

**Christine Callas** 

RLI Insurance Company

Don Calmeyn, III

Starr Companies

Richard Carter, Jr.

Philadelphia Insurance

Lori A. Carvalho

**AmWINS Access Insurance Services** 

Lauren J. Casciola

Healthcare Providers Insurance Company

Elenita R. Castillo

Chubb Specialty Insurance

Ryan Cervasio

McGowan Risk Specialists

**Paul Charlez** 

ENCON Group, Inc.

**Victoria Chevalier** 

Professional Risk Management Services, Inc.

**David Chuang** 

United States Liability Insurance

Cory L. Click

**RLI Insurance Company** 

William F. Cole

Marsh

**Nicholas Conway** 

**RLI Insurance Company** 

Melissa Cruikshank

Chubb

Susanne M. Curtis

ProAssurance

Jessica Daddario

United States Liability insurance

**Catherine Daly** 

Vela Insurance Services

Joseph R. DeCree

Arch Insurance Group

**Sharon Deuman** 

Brown & Brown of WA - Seattle

**Ilir Dinovic** 

**OBE** Reinsurance Corporation

Sonia Dolan

Argo Pro / Colony Specialty

Jeannette Domask

Claims and Risk

**Matt Donovan** 

Worldwide Facilities, Inc

Natalie Dworecki

United States Liability Insurance

**Matthew Ehmann** 

Great American Insurance Company

Emily C. Ekdahl

Chubb Insurance

Lori M. Elkins

B&B Protector Plans Inc. dba Professional Protector

Plan for Dentists

Rebecca Finneran

NCMIC

Liza M. Fisher

Chubb

Samuel Frasco

Philadelphia Insurance

Rebecca J. Gaglio Aon Bermuda Ltd.

Maria Garvey

United States Liability Insurance

Mike Gazzard

Ironstar Excess Agency, Ltd.

Sarah Gibbons

United States Liability Insurance

**Allison Gorman** 

Philadelphia Insurance Company

Donna M. Grunwald

Chubb

**Katie Guiou** 

Beazley

**Kelly Hageman** Philadelphia Insurance Companies

Daphne Hague

Liberty International Underwriters

Danielle M. Hardiman

Willis Towers Watson

John Hecker

Lockton Companies, Inc.

Brian Henderson

Cincinnati Insurance Company

Maeve Heneghan

Hiscox USA

Joanne Herishko

United States Liability Insurance

**Robert Hinson** 

Philadelphia Insurance Companies

**Carrie Hogan** Great American Insurance Company

Caren S. Huminski AHT Insurance

Dean T. Hussey

All Risks Ltd

Justin Hyndman

Medical Protective

**Brett Jaros** 

**CNA Insurance** 

Janet E. Jay Physicians Insurance Agency

Kaylee T. Jukes

Chubb Insurance Company of Canada

William Keast

United States Liability Insurance

Eric F. Keller

CRC / Crump

**Thomas Kelly** 

Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd. (AWAC)

Rama K. Korubilli

Abu Dhabi National Insurance

Joshua D. Laycock

The Guarantee Company of North America

Scott T. Loesch

XL Catlin

Sarah Lowe

United States Liability Insurance Group

**George Luecke** 

Argo Group International Holdings Ltd

**Michael Macunas** 

Lockton Companies, Inc.

**Austin Main** 

Professional Risk Management Services, Inc.

**Anthony Manna** 

NIF PRO

**Erin McCartney** 

Michelle J. McIntosh

ENCON Group, Inc.

Blake P. McLendon

The Doctors Company

Kelvin A. Medina

Liberty International Underwriters

Michael Mello

Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd. (AWAC)

Joan M. Mobley

Chubb

Nicole A. Moran

Medical Protective

Robert O. Neighbours, IV

Chubb & Son

Michael P. Otworth

General Star Management Company

Remy M. Palumbo

PRMS, INC

**Edward Partridge** 

United States Liability Insurance

Allison Papish

Chubb Group of Insurance Companies

Garet L. Philbrook

Regions Insurance

**Charlidza Pierre** 

Nationwide Insurance Company

**Jeffrey Pleasant** 

Chubb

**Warren Poetzing** 

United States Liability Insurance Group

**Sandra Ramont** 

Robert W. Richards, III

Chubb

**Matthew Ringland** 

RT Specialty

Mindy B. Rogers

The Doctors Company

**Alexander Romano** 

Chubb

Jeff Roth

ECC Insurance Brokers, Inc.

**Catherine Rudow** 

Partner Re

Michael S. Sacco, Jr.

United States Liability Insurance Group

Karen M. Scanlan

Coverys

**Richard Schneider** 

Cincinnati Intermediaries, LLC

**Emily P. Short** 

Lockton Companies, Inc.

**Alexis Shriner** 

United States Liability Insurance

Pak Kam Sit

Willis of Connecticut, LLC

**Abigail Soares** 

Axis Insurance

**Clayton Stabert** 

Chubb

Douglas C. Standerfer

Arch Insurance Group

**Tresa Stephens** 

Hiscox Inc.

Hongbo Tan

Starr Companies

**Dillon Thompson** 

Hull & Company

Carra E. Tinges
Beazley

Anna Tiry

**SECURA Insurance Companies** 

**Corey Turner** 

Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.

Paul Ughetta

Chubb & Son

**Garett Utterback** 

Nautilus Insurance Group

**Anthony Vellutato** 

Gateway Specialty Insurance

Arin Weller

Allied World Assurance Company, Ltd. (AWAC)

Corey Wennmacher

Great American Insurance

**Katherine Whitcraft** 

Westchester, A Chubb Company

**Rachel Wittman** 

Coverys

Xueyi Wu

Lloyd's Insurance Company China Limited

**Brent Wyse** 

Intact Insurance Company

Laura R. Zaroski

Socius Insurance

**Danny J. Zimmerman** NCMIC

Jeffrey Zomorrodian



security traded in an efficient market reflects all public, material information, including the alleged misstatements of the defendants. Buyers and sellers of the security rely on the price as an indicator of all of that information.

The Supreme Court adopted this economic theory in Basic Inc. v. Levinson<sup>3</sup> and held that securities plaintiffs may invoke a presumption that the entire class relied on the defendant's misrepresentation because that misrepresentation was reflected in the price of the stock. However, the Supreme Court made the presumption rebuttable, allowing defendants to put forth "[a]ny showing that severs the between link the alleged misrepresentation and either the price received (or paid) by the plaintiff, or his decision to trade at a fair market price."4 In securities law shorthand, this is "price impact" evidence—evidence to the impact relating misrepresentation did or did not have on the price of the security.

The Supreme Court recently reaffirmed the Basic rebuttable presumption of reliance in Halliburton II, and courts since Halliburton II have continued to grapple with how exactly the rebuttable presumption operates. Several cases that are currently on appeal—before the Second and Fifth Circuits-and one just decided by the Second Circuithighlight some of the key issues that have emerged. We are watching these cases closely because they are likely to provide additional guidance on the viability of the price maintenance theory, the necessary links between corrective disclosures and earlier misrepresentations, and the burdens of proof and persuasion in challenging the Basic presumption of reliance on an efficient market. In this article, we identify the issues to be addressed in these upcoming appellate decisions.

# Rebutting the Basic Presumption on the Front End: What About a Price Maintenance Theory?

One piece of the puzzle for defendants

attempting to rebut the Basic presumption with evidence that there was no price impact is a front-end question: Did the defendants' misrepresentation create artificial inflation in the price of the stock? The recent Eighth Circuit decision in IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,5 the first appellate case to examine the rebuttable presumption post-Halliburton II, illuminates this issue. In Best Buy, the plaintiffs alleged that statements in press releases and on a conference call at the start of the class period artificially inflated and maintained Best Buy's publicly traded stock price until the misstatements were disclosed a few months later in conjunction with the disclosure of quarterly earnings. The Eighth Circuit, in a 2-1 decision, held that a class should not have been certified because the defendants, through expert testimony, had demonstrated that the plaintiffs could not link the alleged misstatements to any increase or inflation in the stock price.

The dissent argued that the majority improperly rejected the plaintiffs' "price maintenance" theory, which stands for the proposition that the company had disclosed "confirmatory information...[w]hich fraudulently maintained its stock at a constant price and counteracted expected price declines."6 Under the price maintenance theory, alleged misstatements can cause loss by maintaining existing price inflation, even if the misstatements did not cause the price inflation in the first place. That is, if the stock price remains steady when it otherwise would have declined, there is inflation present. The dissent also noted that the Seventh and Eleventh Circuits have recognized price maintenance theories to be cognizable under the Exchange Act.7

The Second Circuit also recently considered a case that raised the viability of the price maintenance theory. In *In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation*,<sup>8</sup> the defendants argued that the plaintiffs' expert failed

to demonstrate loss causation because he failed to show that any particular alleged misstatement by the defendants was tied to the inflation of the price of Vivendi's stock. The district court in *Vivendi*, like the dissent in *Best Buy*, embraced the plaintiffs' "maintenance" theory of price impact: "The Court ... holds that a statement can cause inflation by causing the stock price to be artificially maintained at a level that does not reflect its true value."

The defendants in Vivendi argued to the Second Circuit that this price maintenance theory contravenes the Supreme Court's requirement that there must be a direct causal connection between the misrepresentation and the loss, citing Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo.10 They also noted that the Supreme Court in *Halliburton II* made clear that an alleged misstatement must "actually affect" stock price.11 In their opening Second Circuit brief, the defendants argued that "adopting the district court's approach here would make a mockery of Dura's losscausation requirement. A plaintiff would need only identify an ordinary public statement, point to a subsequent price drop, and declare that the statement had 'maintained' inflation until the drop."12

In its opinion affirming the district court,13 the Second Circuit rejected these objections to the price maintenance theory. Quoting the Eleventh Circuit in FindWhat, the court stated that "[i]t is far more coherent to conclude that such a misstatement does not simply maintain the inflation, but indeed 'prevents the preexisting inflation in a stock price from dissipating." According to the court, "Were this not the case, companies could eschew securitiesfraud liability whenever they actively perpetuate (i.e., through affirmative misstatements) inflation that is already extant in their stock price, as long as they cannot be found liable for whatever originally introduced the inflation."14

The court's acceptance of "price maintenance" as a valid theory likely will now afford plaintiffs in that circuit with more latitude in pleading price inflation. From a defendant and insurance carrier perspective, the viability of the price maintenance theory is significant. The number of securities cases will almost certainly rise, since plaintiffs will no longer need to tie their cases to particular announcements that caused a price increase on the front end.

# Rebutting the Basic Presumption on the Back End: Is It Price Impact or Loss Causation?

Price maintenance cases raise a fundamental question about the ways in which the rebuttable *Basic* presumption can be rebutted. When a plaintiff argues that the defendants' misrepresentations did not increase the stock price but only maintained a now-artificially high price, there is no way to prove price impact or a lack thereof at the beginning of the class period. Rather, the only point at which the effect on the price is visible is at the back end, when the subsequent corrective disclosures cause the price to fall.

The back end is also the point at which loss causation is demonstrated. Loss causation and reliance (or transaction causation) are counterpart elements of causation that a plaintiff must establish in a Section 10(b) case. Reliance shows that the defendant's misrepresentation caused the plaintiffs to buy or retain the company's stock. Loss causation shows that the defendant's alleged misrepresentation, once corrected, was the cause of the stock price's decline because it separates out losses that are attributable to other intervening market forces, such as fluctuations in the economy as a whole or in a particular industry. Together, loss causation and reliance show the required nexus between the defendant's alleged misrepresentation and the economic harm suffered by the plaintiff. Without one or the other, Section 10(b) would simply be "a scheme of investor's insurance." <sup>15</sup>

Loss causation thus answers the question, "Did the correction of the defendant's misrepresentation cause the price decline?", or its inverse, "Did something else cause the price decline?" A defendant attempting to show a lack of price impact at the back end might also put in evidence that the price decline was caused by other factors, or that the price decline was not caused by the misrepresentation. unlike reliance (which may be shown through the Basic rebuttable presumption), plaintiffs are not required to prove loss causation at the class certification stage.16 Courts thus must consider whether defendants may put in evidence at the class certification stage that goes to the issue of loss causation because it can also be used to show lack of price impact to rebut the presumption of reliance. The extent to which courts allow this evidence at the earlier stage of litigation will impact the number of cases that plaintiffs are willing and able to bring.

This issue is now before the Fifth Circuit, which once again considers the Halliburton securities litigation.<sup>17</sup> On remand from Halliburton II, the district court addressed how defendants may actually go about rebutting the Basic presumption with evidence of no price impact.<sup>18</sup> Halliburton attempted to rebut the *Basic* presumption at the back end—by arguing that the particular disclosures at issue were not in fact corrective of misrepresentations at the start of the class period. In seeking to defeat class certification, the defendants argued that, while the company may have disclosed adverse news that resulted in stock drops, the plaintiffs could not connect those announcements to any misrepresentation that inflated the stock price in the first place. The district court held that these arguments were inappropriate at the class certification stage and, rather than showing evidence of lack of price impact, were a veiled attempted at a truth-on-the-market defense, which goes to materiality (not an issue for class certification).

In the appeal before the Fifth Circuit, the defendants argue that to assume that all disclosures are "corrective" deprives defendants of their right to rebut the Basic presumption with evidence that there is no link between the price decline and the earlier "In effect, the misrepresentation: district court irrebuttably presumed price impact, reneging on the Supreme Court's promise that *Basic* created a rebuttable presumption."19 According to the defendants, the fundamental premise of Basic is that the *misrepresentation*—not the disclosure is reflected in the stock's price, and so a price decline following a disclosure that is not actually corrective of the alleged misrepresentation would reveal nothing about that misrepresentation's earlier effect on the price. In their petition for interlocutory review, the defendants also argued that simply assuming that the disclosure is corrective, and therefore reflects the price impact of the alleged misrepresentation, "opens the floodgates to class certification based on any price decline caused by negative news."20

# How Much Evidence Is Required to Rebut the Presumption of Reliance?

In two cases on appeal, In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. Securities Litigation<sup>21</sup> and Strougo v. Barclays PLC,22 the Second Circuit will face the question of how much evidence defendants must put forward in order to rebut the presumption of reliance (and relatedly, how the burdens of proof and persuasion work in the context of the rebuttable Basic presumption). In Basic, the Supreme Court held: "Any showing that severs the link between the alleged misrepresentation and either the price received (or paid) by the plaintiff, or his decision to trade at a fair market price, will be sufficient to rebut the

continued on page 10

presumption of reliance."<sup>23</sup> Defendants have argued that "any showing" means just that—once they put forward evidence in any amount indicating that there is no price impact, the burden of persuasion remains on the plaintiff to show that the underpinnings of the *Basic* presumption still apply.

However, several district courts, including the Southern District of New York in Barclays and Goldman Sachs, have imposed more rigorous evidentiary burdens on defendants. Barclays, the court acknowledged that "defendants' arguments suggest that the postdisclosure price movement does not support a strong inference or provide compelling evidence of price impact," but found that Barclays did not sufficiently demonstrate lack of price impact because the defendants did not "foreclose plaintiffs' reliance on the price maintenance theory."24 The court held that "[t]o succeed, defendants must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the price drop on the corrective disclosure date was not due to the alleged fraud."25

In *Goldman Sachs*, the court likewise observed that "Defendants' attempt to demonstrate a lack of price impact merely marshals evidence which suggests a price decline for an alternate reason, but does not provide *conclusive evidence* that no link exists between the price decline and the misrepresentation." The plaintiffs'

claims in Goldman Sachs are based on statements Goldman Sachs made about its business practices and how it handled conflicts of interest. The plaintiffs assert that these statements were revealed as untrue when information regarding the company's conflicts in certain collateralized debt transactions reached the marketplace through SEC and DOJ announcements of investigations and enforcement actions. In considering the defendants' price impact evidence to rebut the Basic presumption, the district court concluded that they had "failed to demonstrate a complete lack of price impact" and could not "show that the total decline in the stock price on the corrective disclosure dates is attributable simply to the market reaction to the announcement of enforcement actions and not to the revelation to the market that Goldman had made material misstatements about its conflicts of interest policies and business practices."27 The court also extended this rationale into its discussion of the plaintiffs' damages methodology: possibility that Defendants could prove that some amount of the price decline is not attributable to Plaintiffs' theory of liability does not preclude class certification. Comcast [Corp. v. Behrend]<sup>28</sup> speaks to measuring damages stemming from the accepted theory of liability, and not the extent to which that liability can be proven."29 The court also

observed that any failure in the damages model to account for other causes of the stock price drop would affect the entire class uniformly.

The Fifth Circuit will also confront the issue of the burden of persuasion in Halliburton. The defendants in Halliburton argue that the district court erred in stating that they bore the burden of persuasion on price impact. Rather, according to the defendants, plaintiffs bear the burden of persuasion on all class certification requirements, including predominance. The Basic presumption allows plaintiffs to satisfy the predominance requirement with respect to the element of reliance only by showing that the entire market relied on the defendants' alleged misrepresentation because it was reflected in the stock price. In support, the defendants cite to Halliburton II: "The Basic presumption does not relieve plaintiffs of the burden of proving—before class certification—that [the predominance] requirement is met. Basic instead establishes that a plaintiff satisfies that burden by proving the prerequisites for invoking the presumption—namely, publicity, materiality, market efficiency, and market The burden of proving those prerequisites still rests with plaintiffs and (with the exception of materiality) must be satisfied before class certification."30

#### **Endnotes**

- 1 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).
- 2 See Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds, 133 S. Ct. 1184, 1192 (2013).
- **3** 485 U.S. 224 (1988).
- **4** *Id.* at 248-49.
- 5 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).

- 6 Id. at 784.
- 7 See FindWhat Inv'r Grp. v. FindWhat.com, 658 E3d 1282, 1314-15 (11th Cir. 2011) ("[C] onfirmatory information that wrongfully prolongs a period of inflation—even without increasing the level of inflation—may be actionable under the securities laws. That is, defendants can be liable for knowingly and intentionally causing a stock price to remain inflated by preventing preexisting inflation from dissipating from the stock price." (emphasis in original)); Schleicher v. Wendt, 618 E3d 679, 683 (7th Cir. 2010) ("when an unduly optimistic statement stops a price from declining (by adding some good news to the mix): once the truth comes out, the price drops to where it would have been had the statement not been made").
- 8 No. 15-180 (2d Cir.).
- 9 In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Secs. Litig., 765 F. Supp. 2d 512, 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).
- **10** 544 U.S. 336, 341-42 (2005). **11** 134 S. Ct. at 2405.
- 12 Final Principal Br. for Vivendi at 75, No. 15-180 (filed Aug. 19, 2015).
- 13 In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Securities Litigation, No. 15-180, 2016 WL 5389288 (2d Cir. Sept. 27, 2016).

- **14** Id. at 73. **15** *Dura*, 544 U.S. at 345.
- 16 See Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 563 U.S. 804, 812 (2011) (Halliburton I).
- 17 Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., No. 15-11096 (5th Cir.).
- 18 Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co., 309 F.R.D. 251 (N.D. Tex. 2015), leave to appeal granted, No. 15-90038, 2015 WL 10714013 (5th Cir. Nov. 4, 2015).
- 19 Br. of Appellants at 21-22, No. 15-11096 (filed Feb. 8, 2016) (emphasis in original).
- **20** Defs.' Pet. at 2, No. 15-11096 (filed Aug. 12, 2015). **21** No. 16-250 (2d Cir.).
- **22** No. 16-1912 (2d Cir.). **23** 485 U.S. at 248.
- 24 Strougo v. Barclays PLC, 312 F.R.D. 307, 325 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).
- 25 Id. at 326 (emphasis added).
- **26** In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. Secs. Litig., No. 10-cv-3461, 2015 WL 5613150, at \*7 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015) (emphasis added).
- **27** *Id.* at \*6.
- 28 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).
- 29 2015 WL 5613150 at \*8.
- 30 134 S. Ct. at 2412.





In order to create a diverse and inclusive global professional liability community and provide opportunities for interaction, career development and advancement for all members, PLUS established the Leadership and Mentoring Program (LAMP).

Under the stewardship of the PLUS Diversity and Inclusion Committee, the program aims to increase the leadership skills and influence of individuals from diverse and traditionally under-represented groups within the professional liability insurance industry.



### Goals

#### LAMP strives to:

- Provide support, education, access and service opportunities to individuals within the professional liability insurance industry from diverse and traditionally under represented groups and backgrounds.
- Connect participants with coaching and volunteer leadership experiences to enhance their career development and expand their professional networks.
- Encourage more diverse candidates to assume leadership roles within PLUS and the professional liability insurance industry as a whole.
- Develop a more diverse leadership pool for the professional liability insurance profession.



## **Benefits**

### All LAMP participants receive:

- Membership in PLUS.
- Registration, travel and lodging to a PLUS Conference, a PLUS Leadership Assembly and one PLUS education program as selected by the participant.
- 3 complimentary PLUS Curriculum modules, selected by the participant.
- 3 complimentary RPLU examinations.



# Eligibility

#### **LAMP** candidates must:

- Be a member of a traditionally underrepresented group or population.
- Be currently employed in the professional liability insurance industry with a minimum of two years experience.
- Have a demonstrated career commitment and interest in volunteer leadership opportunities in PLUS and/or other civiccommunity organizations.

The 2nd LAMP cohort begins in June 2017... Watch for application details starting in February.

# 2016 PLUS Conference – Thank You, Sponsors!

(as of 10/14/16)

## **Diamond Sponsors**















## **Platinum Sponsors**





## **Gold Sponsors**















## **Silver Sponsors**

**Hudson Insurance Group** 

AmWINS Brokerage
Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance
Chubb
CRC Group Wholesale & Specialty
Euclid Program Managers
General Star Management Company
Guy Carpenter & Company, LLC
The Hartford

Ironshore Insurance Inc.
Kaufman Dolowich & Voluck LLP
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
Lloyd's
Maxum Specialty Insurance Group
Munich Re
OBE

RSUI Group, Inc.
Skarzynski Black LLC
Starr Companies
Western World / Validus Specialty
Underwriters
Wiley Rein LLP
XL Catlin
Zurich

## **Bronze Sponsors**

Adams and Reese LLP Allianz Global Corporate & Specialty ARC Excess & Surplus LLC Companies ARCH INSURANCE GROUP Aronberg Goldgehn BatesCarey LLP Biancamano & Di Stefano, P.C. Boyd Richards Parker & Colonnelli, P.L. CapSpecialty Chatham Insurance Services, Inc. Cole, Scott & Kissane, P.A. Coughlin Duffy LLP Crum & Forster Fisher Phillips Florio Perrucci Steinhardt & Fader LLC Freeman Mathis & Gary, LLP GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI LLP Hallmark Medical Professional Liability Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP IDT911 Insurance Systems Inc. Intellectual Property Insurance Services Corporation Jackson Lewis P.C. Kaufman Borgeest & Ryan LLP Krebs | Farley, PLLC LVL Claims Services LLC Lane Powell PC Lewis Brisbois Manire & Galla LLP Marks, O'Neill, O'Brien, Doherty & Kelly Marshall Dennehey Warner Coleman & Goggin The Navigators Group, Inc. O'Hagan Meyer PLLC OneBeacon Insurance Group **PLAN** 

Prime Insurance Company Reminger Co., L.P.A. Rivkin Radler LLP **RT** Specialty Socius Insurance Services, Inc. StarStone Insurance The Sullivan Group Susanin, Widman & Brennan, P.C. Swiss Re Corporate Solutions Synergy Professional Associates, Inc. ThinkRisk Underwriting Agency Traub Lieberman Straus & Shrewsberry LLP Tressler LLP Troutman Sanders LLP Walker Wilcox Matousek LLP Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP propriety of this data, leaving attorneys scrambling.

While we can all agree that the information gathered by wearable technology is clearly valuable, an attorney must pause to consider ethical and professional responsibilities before pursuing this data. Take a moment to consider privacy concerns. A device which stores personal health information is obviously different than, say, a file kept in a treating physician's office. Yesterday's attorney would subpoena medical records to evaluate the extent of a plaintiff's treatment, whereas today's attorney may collect nearly identical data from the plaintiff's FitBit— while also learning of the plaintiff's physical health, habits, and other data unrelated to the litigation. Some personal fitness trackers store the information on the device itself, while others use a "cloud" storage system where the data is actually maintained on a central server owned by a thirdparty company. In these instances, attorneys must be careful to consider the proper manner by which the information is requested.

Moreover, and perhaps most importantly, any attorney seeking to obtain and utilize the data from a personal fitness tracker must necessarily take caution to exercise the proper ethical considerations. Is it fair to assume that users of wearable technology consider the data too personal and private? Is the collected information more akin to that of a medical record or a personal diary or notebook? Does the simple fact that information is stored and maintained by a third party invalidate any claim to privacy? These are the kinds of novel questions that lack a definitive answer because this is a new and developing area of inquiry. Attorneys must exercise their best discretion in working out these issues.

Fortunately, the courts have provided some (but not much) guidance. In a recent decision, the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals considered whether the acquisition of certain cellular phone data constituted an invasion of privacy in United States v. Graham, 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016). In doing so, the court evaluated whether such data is "voluntarily provided" by the user. The court was concerned with cell-site location information (CSLI), which is data transmitted to cell phone towers from individual mobile phones in the process of making a call or sending a text message. In Graham, the federal government used CSLI to pinpoint the location of the defendants in order to place them in the vicinity of an armed robbery. The Fourth Circuit relied in part on Supreme Court precedent holding that no Fourth Amendment protection exists for "information [a party] voluntarily turns over to a third party."6

Ultimately, the Fourth Circuit held that CSLI, among other data which is automatically transmitted in the normal course of the use of a cell phone, cannot be considered private. Essentially, the transmission of the data from the user's cell phone, even though it happens automatically each and every time the user operated the phone, amounted to that person turning over their data to a third party.

A takeaway from this decision could be that the GPS functions of personal fitness trackers —i.e., any function which relies on cell towers, satellites, or a web server to which the personal device transmits data—preclude any legitimate expectation of privacy and therefore should be open and discoverable in a civil matter. This would seemingly also extend to data such as heart rate, blood pressure, or other fitness data transmitted to a central server by a fitness tracker.

FitBit's own privacy policy makes clear that this type of data transfer occurs. "When you sync your Device through an App or the Software, data recorded on your Device about your activity is transferred from your Device to our servers. This data is stored and used to provide the FitBit Service and is associated with your account." Additionally, FitBit's privacy policy states that stored information may be

shared with third-parties independent of FitBit:

Fitbit may share or sell aggregated, de-identified data that does not identify you, with partners and the public in a variety of ways, such as by providing research or reports about health and fitness or as of our Premium membership. When we provide this information, we perform appropriate procedures so that the data does not identify you and we contractually prohibit recipients of the data from re-identifying it back to you.8

Therefore, from a practical standpoint, it may prove difficult to argue that fitness data is protected in any meaningful sense, particularly when the user agreement discloses that information is shared with third parties of whose identities they are completely unaware.

Of course, the law is far from settled. Even the majority opinion in <u>Graham</u> concedes that the traditional rules by which we evaluate what information is considered private, protected, and privileged may need to be rewritten in the digital age. In a compelling dissent, Judge James A. Wynn, Jr., considered the impact of an ever-changing digital age on privacy considerations:

The majority "fails to see how a phone user could have a reasonable expectation of privacy in something he does not know." I wonder: does the majority imagine that Danny Kyllo knew what levels of infrared radiation emanated from his home and were recorded with precision by the government's thermal imaging device? The rule that one must 'know' what one can reasonably expect to keep private is new to me, and I believe to Fourth Amendment doctrine as well. It is also yet another aspect of this Court's present decision with troubling future

continued on page 14

implications. I suppose we can also expect no privacy in data transmitted by networked devices such as the 'Fitbit' bracelet, which 'can track the steps you take in a day, calories burned, and minutes asleep'; the 'Scanadu Scout,' which can 'measure your temperature, heart rate, and hemoglobin levels'; or the 'Mimo Baby Monitor 'onesie' shirt,' which can 'monitor your baby's sleep habits, temperature, breathing patterns."9

With this statement, Judge Wynn lays bare the central point of dispute: may a user have a reasonable expectation of privacy for any information transmitted through a "networked device"? This differs from, say, an e-mail, which is sent directly from one party to another, and merely uses the electronic interface as a delivery method. But with respect to devices, such as fitness trackers, which constantly deliver a stream of information directly to a third-party, the argument must be made that the very nature of that delivery renders any privacy concerns inoperable.

Wearable fitness trackers represent another fascinating example of the intersection between technology and the law. As is true in all professions, attorneys must adapt to these developments in order to provide the highest level of client service. Given the very real possibility that fitness trackers may open doors to a litigation advantage, we can expect to see more discovery directed toward collecting this information. Time will tell how the courts define the permissible and ethical limits as attorneys target data stored by fitness tracking technology. •

#### **Endnotes**

- 1 How Social Media Are Transforming Litigation, American Bar Association, Journal of the Section of Litigation, Vol. 39, No. 2., Andy Radhakrant and Matthew Diskin
- 2 www.Gallup.Com; Well-Being, July 29, 2015. http://www.gallup.com/poll/184403/far-2015-americans-exercising-frequently.aspx
- 3 Study: MobiHealthNews Aditi Pai, May 5, 2016. http://mobihealthnews.com/content/study-12-percent-us-consumers-own-fitness-band-or-smartwatch
- 4 FitBit Still Tops in Wearables Lance Whitney, February 23, 2016. http://www.cnet.com/news/fitbit-still-tops-in-wearables-market/
- 6 Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735, 743-44 (1979).
- 7 https://www.fitbit.com/legal/privacy-policy.
- 8 Id.
- 9 United States v. Graham, 824 F.3d 421, 445 n.7 (4th Cir. 2016).



# 2017 D&O Symposium

February 8 & 9, 2017 | New York, NY Marriott Marquis





Register now at www.plusweb.org

# **Past Founders Award Recipients**

**2015** Jeffrey R. Lattmann

**2014** Greg Buonocore

2013 Daniel J. Standish, Esq.

2012 Daniel Auslander, RPLU

2011 Jeffrey P. Klenk

2010 Sean M. Fitzpatrick, Esq.

2009 William R. Feldhaus, PhD, CPCU, CLU

2008 Kevin M. LaCroix, Esq., RPLU

2007 Pauline R. Morley, RPLU, CPCU, ASLI

2006 Deborah K. Ropelewski, CPCU, AU, ARM

2005 Peter W. Wilson

2004 James A. Young

2003 William R. Mullin, RPLU

2002 Christopher J. Cavallaro, RPLU

2001 Diana Dean-Spurgeon

2000 Raymond Wahl

1999 L. David Smith

1998 Stephen Marcellino

1997 Stephen J. Sills

1996 Ronald S. Berman

1995 Rachel McKinney

1994 W.L. "Bill" Holland

# **Past PLUS1 Award Recipients**

2015 Michael C. Sapnar

2014 Arunothayam Rajaratnam

2013 Scott A. Carmilani

2012 William R. Berkley

**2011** John A. Kuhn

2010 Gary V. Dixon, Esq.

2009 Corbette S. Doyle, CPCU, ARM

2008 John J. Degnan, JD

2007 Maurice R. Greenberg

2006 Christopher J. Cavallaro, RPLU

2005 Theodore A. Boundas

2004 Walter S. Tomenson, Jr.

2003 Joseph P. Monteleone

2002 Harold J. Moskowitz

2001 Brian Duperreault

**2000** Christopher E. Watson

1999 Jerry L. Woolard

1998 Bernard Hengesbaugh

1997 Douglas E. Boyce

1996 William Brown

1995 David Rowland

1994 Walter A. Rhulen

1993 David Z. Webster, RPLU

1992 Joseph DeAlessandro

1991 Thomas Kellogg

1990 Dennis Busti

**1989** Gordon Alston & Sean Pattwell



PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY UNDERWRITING SOCIETY

#### **OFFICERS**

President

Heather Fox · ARC Excess & Surplus, LLC · Jericho, NY

President-Elect

Peter Herron · Travelers Bond & Financial Products · Hartford, CT

Vice President

Debbie Schaffel, RPLU · AON · Chicago, IL

Secretary-Treasurer

Catherine Cossu · Validus Underwriters, Inc. · New York, NY

Immediate Past President

James Skarzynski · Skarzynski Black LLC · New York, NY

#### TRUSTEES

**John Benedetto** • Berkley Professional Liability, a W.R. Berkley company • New York, NY

Susan Chmieleski · Allied World · Farmington, CT

Leib Dodell · Lexecute · Kansas City, MO

Corbette Doyle · Vanderbilt University · Nashville, TN

Sarah Goldstein · Tressler LLP · Los Angeles, CA

Randy Hein · Berkley Transactional · Morristown, NJ

Carl Metzger · Goodwin Procter LLP · Boston, MA

#### PLUS JOURNAL EDITORIAL BOARD

Chair

Bruce A. Campbell · Campbell & Chadwick, P.C. · Dallas, TX

Board

Daniel Aronowitz · Euclid Specialty Managers · Vienna, VA

Tad A. Devlin · Kaufman Dolowich & Voluck LLP · San Francisco, CA

David R. Dwares · CNA · Chevy Chase, MD

Anthony J. Fowler · Hartford Financial Products · New York, NY

Ciara Frost · Kerns, Frost & Pearlman, LLC · Chicago, IL

Paul A. Greve, Jr., RPLU · Willis Health Care Practice · Ft. Wayne, IN

David Grossbaum · Hinshaw & Culbertson, LLP · Boston, MA

Kimberly Melvin · Wiley Rein, LLP · Washington, DC

Stacey McGraw · Troutman Sanders LLP · Washington, DC

Lynn Sessions · Baker & Hostetler LLP · Houston, TX

 $\textbf{Luigi (Lou) Spadafora} \cdot \textit{Winget, Spadafora \& Schwartzberg, LLP} \cdot \textit{New York, NY}$ 

Lance Helgerson · PLUS Director of Strategic Marketing · Minneapolis, MN

#### PLUS STAFF

See our staff listing at plusweb.org/about/contactplusstaff.aspx

#### **Professional Liability Underwriting Society**

5353 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 600 Minneapolis, MN 55416-4758

phone 952.746.2580 or 800.845.0778

email info@plusweb.org

www.plusweb.org

5353 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 600, Minneapolis, MN 55416

PRSRT STD U.S. POSTAGE PAID TWIN CITIES, MN PERMIT NO. 27334

# **Calendar of Events**

#### November 2016 • Vol. XXIX • Number 11

\*Many Chapter event dates will be finalized and reported in future issues.

Please visit the PLUS website at <a href="https://www.plusweb.org">www.plusweb.org</a> to view the most up-to-date information.

### Chapter Events\*\_

#### **Canadian Chapter**

- $\bullet$  November 17, 2016  $\bullet$  Networking Reception  $\bullet$  Toronto, ON
- November 24, 2016 Networking Reception Halifax, NS
- November 24, 2016 Networking Reception Montreal, QC

#### **Eastern Chapter**

• December 14, 2016 • Winter Social • New York, NY

#### **Hartford Chapter**

- November 2016 Networking Reception Hartford, CT
- December 2016 Educational Seminar Hartford, CT

#### **Mid-Atlantic Chapter**

• December 1, 2016 • Educational Seminar • Philadelphia, PA

#### **Midwest Chapter**

- November 2016 Future PLUS Reception Chicago, IL
- December 6, 2016 Holiday Party Chicago, IL

#### **New England Chapter**

• December 1, 2016 • Holiday Party • Boston, MA

#### **North Central Chapter**

• December 1, 2016 • Educational Seminar • Minneapolis, MN

#### Northern California Chapter

December 6, 2016 • Networking Reception • San Francisco, CA

#### **Northwest Chapter**

• December 7, 2016 • Educational Seminar w/ IIABKC • Seattle, WA

#### **Southeast Chapter**

• November 17, 2016 • TopGolf Outing • Atlanta, GA

#### Southern California Chapter

• December 8, 2016 • Holiday Party • Los Angeles, CA

#### **Southwest Chapter**

• November 2016 • Educational Seminar • TBD

#### Texas Chapter

• December 2016 • Holiday Party • Dallas, TX

#### International Events \_\_\_\_\_

#### 2017 D&O Symposium

• February 8-9, 2017 • Marriott Marquis • New York, NY

#### 2017 Medical PL Symposium

• March 14-15, 2017 • Loews Hotel • Chicago, IL

#### 2017 Cyber & Prof Risk Symposia

• April 5-6, 2017 • Hyatt Regency • Chicago, IL

Register now at www.plusweb.org











THANK YOU, DIAMOND SPONSORS!







The mission of the Professional Liability Underwriting Society is to be the global community for the professional liability insurance industry by providing essential knowledge, thought leadership and career development opportunities.

As a nonprofit organization that provides industry information, it is the policy of PLUS to strictly adhere to all applicable laws and regulations, including antitrust laws. The PLUS *Journal* is available free of charge to members of the Professional Liability Underwriting Society, Statements of fact and opinion in this publication are the responsibility of the authors alone and do not imply an opinion on the part of the members, trustees, or staff of PLUS. The PLUS *Journal* is protected by state and federal copyright law and its contents may not be reproduced without written permission.



#### PLUS

Professional Liability Underwriting Society 5353 Wayzata Blvd., Suite 600 Minneapolis, MN 55416-4758 phone 800.845.0778 or 952.746.2580 www.plusweb.org